for comparative reasons given the terminal value calculation can differ to take into account the finite term remaining on the leasehold at that time.

All of the above key assumptions have been taken from the 30 June 2025 external valuation reports and internal valuation
assessments (where applicable).

For all investment properties except for Box Hill Central North, the current use is considered the highest and best use. For Box Hill
Central North, the highest and best use is a mixed-use development site.

People Customers Sustainability assurance Securityholders DirectoryClimate and environment Risks Governance Tax Financial report 107

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

4	 Investment properties (continued)
c)	 Portfolio valuation (continued)
Sensitivity analysis
The following sensitivities illustrate the impact of changes in key unobservable inputs (in isolation) on the fair value of the Group’s
investment properties as at 30 June 2025. Specific key unobservable inputs may impact only the capitalisation of net income
method, the DCF method or both methods.

DCF method

30 Jun 25
$m Carrying value

Discount rate
-0.25%

Discount rate
+0.25%

10-year rental
 growth rate

-0.25%

10-year rental
 growth rate

+0.25%

Actual valuation1 14,661.0
Impact on actual valuation 275.8 (268.8) (163.1) 165.8

Resulting valuation 14,936.8 14,392.2 14,497.9 14,826.8

1.	Excludes planning and holding costs and investment property leaseholds.

Capitalisation of net income method

30 Jun 25
$m Carrying value

Capitalisation
rate

-0.25%

Capitalisation
rate

+0.25%

Actual valuation1 14,661.0
Impact on actual valuation 705.0 (653.7)

Resulting valuation 15,366.0 14,007.3

1.	Excludes planning and holding costs and investment property leaseholds.

d)	 Future undiscounted lease payments to be received from operating leases
The Group’s investment properties are leased to tenants under operating leases with rentals payable monthly. Future minimum
undiscounted fixed lease payments to be received for the non-cancellable period of operating leases of investment properties are
shown in the table below. These include amounts to be received for recovery of property outgoings for tenants on gross leases
which will be accounted for as revenue from contracts with customers when earned1. Rentals which may be received when tenant